

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY,

CASE NO. 95,444

Appellant,

vs.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Agency/Appellee.

On Appeal From a Final Order of the
Florida Public Service Commission of March 22, 1999

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

HARRY W. LONG, JR.
Appearing Pro Hac Vice
TECO Energy, Inc.
Post Office Box 111
Tampa, FL 33601
(813) 228-4111

and

LEE L. WILLIS FBN 0135074
JAMES D. BEASLEY FBN 0178751
Ausley & McMullen
P. O. Box 391
227 S. Calhoun Street (32301)
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
850/224-9115

Attorneys for Appellant
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY

This brief is prepared using 12 point Courier New, a font that is not proportionately spaced.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PREFACE	1
Key Precedents	2
Statement of Jurisdiction	4
Decision Sought to be Reviewed	6
Standard of Review	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	12
Case Background and Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COMMISSION ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN ACCEPTING DUKE’S CONTENTION THAT IT IS A LAWFULLY QUALIFIED APPLICANT FOR A DETERMINATION OF NEED UNDER SECTION 403.519, FLORIDA STATUTES.	18
Duke’s Proposed Plant Must be Certified under the Siting Act.	18
There Exists No Qualified Applicant for the 840 MW of Uncommitted Capacity and Energy to be Generated at Duke’s Proposed Plant.	21
The Counter Arguments Adopted in the Commission Order Do Not Establish Duke as a Proper Applicant Under the Siting Act.	27
Duke is Not a “Regulated Electric Company” Within the Meaning of the Siting Act.	28
The Commission Erred in Concluding that the Proposed Project is a “Joint Power Supply Project” and, therefore, a “Joint Operating Agency” which Qualified as an Applicant under the Siting Act.	29
The Commission Erred in Accepting Duke’s Contention that it is an “Electric Utility”	

under Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes.	30
The Commission Order Fails to Distinguish the Controlling Precedent of the Commission's <u>Ark and Nassau</u> Decision and this Court's Decisions in <u>Nassau I and II</u>	33
II. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN PRESUMING NEED ON A PENINSULAR FLORIDA BASIS RATHER THAN IN ADHERING TO THE UTILITY AND UNIT SPECIFIC NEED DETERMINATION REQUIREMENTS OF <u>NASSAU I</u>	37
III. THE ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE COMMISSION'S ORDER REGARDING THE NEED CRITERIA IN SECTION 403.519, FLORIDA STATUTES, ARE NECESSARILY ILLOGICAL AND ERRONEOUS GIVEN THE COMMISSION'S ERRONEOUS PREDICATE THAT DUKE IS A PROPER APPLICANT UNDER THE SITING ACT.	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc. v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u> 573 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1st DCA. 1990)	9
<u>Butler v. Allied Dairy Products, Inc.,</u> 151 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1963)	30
<u>Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative v. Johnson,</u> 727 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	7
<u>L. B. Price Mercantile Co. v. Gay,</u> 44 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1950)	8
<u>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County,</u> 642 So.2d 1081, 1083-1084 (Fla. 1994)	8
<u>Miller v. Agrico Chemical Company,</u> 383 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	9
<u>Nassau Power Corporation v. Beard,</u> 601 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1992)	2, 5, 6, 25, 31, 33, 34
<u>Nassau Power Corporation v. Deason,</u> 641 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1994)	3, 5, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
<u>Smith v. Crawford,</u> 645 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	9
<u>Southern States Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 714 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	10
<u>Teleprompter Corporation v. Hawkins,</u> 384 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1980)	9
<u>Vocelle v. Knight Brothers Paper Company, Inc.,</u> 118 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	8
<u>Woodley v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services,</u> 505 So.2d 676, 678 (Fla. 1987)	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Chapter 361, Florida Statutes	25

Section 120.68, Florida Statutes	10
Section 361.10, Florida Statutes	26
Section 361.12, Florida Statutes	27
Section 366.02, Florida Statutes	14
Section 366.04, Florida Statutes	14, 28, 29
Section 366.82(1), Florida Statutes	14, 21
Section 366.82, Florida Statutes	22, 23
Section 403.503(12), Florida Statutes	17
Section 403.503(13), Florida Statutes	5, 6, 19, 28
Section 403.503(2), Florida Statutes	39
Section 403.503(4), Florida Statutes	18, 22
Section 403.503, Florida Statutes	19
Section 403.506, Florida Statutes	17
Section 403.519, Florida Statutes, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 34, 35, 41	
Sections 350.128 and 366.10, Florida Statutes	3
Sections 403.501-403.518, Florida Statutes	2

Other Authorities

Article V, §3(b)(2) of the Florida Constitution	3, 5
Commission Order No. 23792, issued in Docket No. 900004-EU on November 21, 1990, 90 FPSC 11:286	2
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(1)B(ii)	3
<u>In re: Hearings on Load Forecasts, Generation Expansion Plans, and Cogeneration Prices for Peninsular Florida's Electric Utilities,</u> 89 FPSC 12:294, 318-19	34
<u>In re: Joint petition for determination of need for an electrical power plant in Volusia County by the Utilities Commission, City of New Smyrna Beach, Florida, and Duke Energy New Smyrna Beach Power Company Ltd., L.L.P.,</u>	

99 FPSC 3:401 (Order No. PSC-99-0535-FOF-EM) (March 22, 1999) . 2

The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978
(16 U.S.C. § 824 a-3) 1
